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“ T . MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

AURORA HOUSE ’ PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON
62 THE TERRACE TELEPHONE: 721 253
WELLINGTON TELEX No.: NZ 31524

NEW ZEALAND

WHEN REPLYING
PLEASE QUOTE 54/34/1

29 January 1985

Regional Secretary
- AUCKLAND

HARBOURS " AND FORESHORES'SECTION - ADVICE OF APPROVALS

I refer to your memorandum of 18 December 1984 concerning
the following applications:

1. N/R 54/4/437 H/O 43/1/6
Plan M.D. (N)597
Ak. Hbr. Bd - (178(b) only)
Gabador Place, Tamaki River
Plan cannot be located on our file

Will research and advice.

2, N/R 54/4/444 H/O 43/1/6/76
Plan M.D. (N)778
Manukau City Council
Reclamation - Mahunga Drive Ext.

i,-Plan returned. Approval given on M.D. 16115
Same as your plan.

3. N/R 54/13/7 H/O 54/30/1 Lot
Plan M.D. (N)333
Whangarei County Council
Groynes etc.. Matapouri Estuary

Plan returned. Not approved. Did not include
amendments put forward in July 1978 - Aq;obiated
with M.D. (N)538. PR
4. N/R 54/19/165 H/O 54/1/165 ;5
Plan M.D. (N)596
M.W.D. .
Widening of Bascombes Bridge

Being researched will advise shortly.
5. N/R 54/27/153 H/O 54/24/7
Plan M.D. (N) 428

Thames Valley Electric Power Board
Powerline - Piako River

" 29A5/911m
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) JﬁQ/AME

S.E.0. (Hbrs) Regional Office, AUCKLAND
HEAD OFFICE S 18 December 1984

ADVICE OF APPROVALS

This oifice has been auditing the files in this regiom.

Below is a list of applications which were forwarded to your office for action
and to which we have received no advice. Could you therefore please check and
advise if they have been approved and when. If they have been approved could

you please forward a copy of the approved plan.

1. N/R 54/4/437
AUCKLAND HARBOUR BOARD {(McMullen and Wing Ltd) -
Reclamation (178(b) only) -
Gabador Place, Ta akli River. ~

Forwarded to your office 28.11.78 -
Plan M.D.(N) 597.

2. N/R 54/4/444 H/[O 43/1]6]76
MANUKAU CITY COUNCIL - ' . T co.
Reclamation - )
Mahunga Drive Extension, Tarata Creek.

M3

Forwarded to your office 30.9.80 -
Plan M.D.(N) 778.

3. N/R54/13/7 H/O 54/30/1
WHANGAREIL COUNTY COUNCIL -
Groynes, Channel Alighment & Erosion Prevention Works
Matapourl Estuary

Forwarded to your office 26.1.77
Plan M.O.(N) 333

4, N/R 54/19/165 H/O 63/324 .
72/12/1/10
M.W.D. ~
Widening of Bascombes Bridge -~
S.H. 12., Naumail Creek

Forwarded to your office 23.11.71
Plan M.D.(N) 596

~ contd/....-z.







Office of the Gmbudsman

4th Hfloor, Chase 2B Bouse

REF - 14232 163-165 The Terrace
YOUR DEF: 41/1/51 Wellington
Telephone 739 533

P.O. Box 10152
The Cerrace, Wellington

2€ August 1980

The Secretary for Transport,
liinistry of Transiort,
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON.

Dear Mr Edwards,

I am writing in comnection witih the complaint of lIr D.T.
itarrison, of 1135 Heaphy Terrace, Hamilton, the correspondence
about which rests with my letter to you cof 20 September 1979.

Ls stated in .that letter, the petition of the Rangitahi
Access Group was referred to me by the Petitions Committee and
I presented my report to the Committee in January of this yecar.
The petition was reported back to the House with no recom-
mendation shortly after the current session resumed.

I wrote to Mr Harrison informing him of these developments
and saying that because his complaint was so closely bound up
with that of the Rangitahi Access Group I was doubtful whether
any useiul purpose would be served by my resuming the
investigation. I told Mr Harrison that the resolution of his
problem and that of the Access Group would seem to depend on
other developments outside the scope of my jurisdiction. I
told Mr Harrison that should he believe otherwise he should let
me know and provide me with his reasons.

I have now received a reply to my letter and in the light
of it I have decided formally to discontinue my investigation
on the ground that, at least for the present, further
investigation by me is unnecessary.

I am returning your two files.,

‘gurs sincerely,

/

A

Chief Ombudsman



. i .;./47,-\,"

16 ‘Noy;n;bét 1978

Dear 8ir | o .
RANGITAKI ACCESS GROUP = BRIDGE - OPUTONU CHANNEL .
I refer to your letter of 24 August, reference Ml/2, in which
- ybu referred to likely developments related to resiting the
_ Golf Course and \qp‘naequenti,al rethink of access proposals.

You indicated that arising out of consideration of the proposal
- you may be able to advise on future access. o R

<

Therefore I would be grateful to hear from you beacause this
office must determine, at some stage soon, the issues between
the users of the water and the owners of ths dbridge for which
“there are no approved plans or licence to occupy Crown fore- -
shore and seabed. - T

Yours faithfully

) L2 1ROV 1978
’4'“}.'.:.._‘:.;{ fracsport,
FUCFLAND ©

for Secretary for Tramsport. - - -~ °

RMO . . .
AUCKLAND . .- . . S
iy information: Your file is 54/19 27k

tary onAI'rgnspo:;-t

For y

ZOr Secre



e de
o

f.f.c'_~ .
S A

)
R

b o a

Y Mr DuTg Harrison«u«;ﬁi.
R 1135 Haaphy Terrace )
Tl cT HAMILTON:

. : "‘ !"Dear S.tr .
[ RANGITAHI- ACCESS cn:

D Our Auckland Offxce
: '?tO'us for attention

‘e

’

f This'matter 1s. currently the subject ‘of. 1nvestigat10n' ”*iﬁtig, S

unfortunately,fsomaWhat complex 80 that”an early decision iaw

u.nlikely- ',‘2" _\. . coL e ':’- :.:' - _:. ;';,-1,_ -L o -
o V:,.'“"‘in the meantiméf“it would be. ot gz"efad:{a:s‘_‘:Il.:ﬁﬂ:’~ ¢a 4o ua-if ;you '
L j;;zz -could give us some:idea of.the éxtent to which-the bridge 1s-a’

o

~ v issue of whether 1t would at: any‘time -of the ‘tide ‘block ‘a’ .g‘;f;
, Q~w.-€“’,”vessel which wizhed to usg .the channel across which it is .

R ‘constructed but what actual usage of* the channel 13 likel
R accesswwere not 1nhibited.“ : :

o hindrance to navigation,. -:.By this we meén not:the theoratical =

RS ¥ X McKinlay :
«i.tfor Secretary tor Transport

é T Reélonal Secretary ,

o

e renc e

- e

5&/&9[27
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sahs/an.

Csmapam Lo . T

My DuTe Harrdson : -

, - Dear 81:'

1135 Hoophy Teprace -

. RNOITARY Accms anwr. mm & cwamm. ;
- OPOTORD RIVER :

" Your dattor or 30.6.71 18 aoknowlodged and youp

' Yunm fa:l.thmny

requost will ba relwed to tho socretmv rox-
Tranaporh ) .

U biortg oo
"~ fop. Regional seoratary for ‘n-tmport

mmomcs o

Mventiont 8,E.0, (Hbm)

. Your ﬁle 54/1/51 rerers. .

mclosed for your mfomation and aotion iz a photooopy of a 1etter
(msigned) from Mr D.P. Harrison. No doubt this bridge existed prior
to Nr Harrison's tuying -his land, also the area is only tidal for a.

k short perlod of the ti.dal cyole and uonld allow very limited aocens.

D. Greig. . L
for Reg:lonal Seoreta:ry
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Our basiswfor this requirement is. thaf it becomes a«"condition“
‘of ‘your licenceé: 10 gccupy Crown- Land and qne that this office :
and its advisers consider necessany »¢

N

.

N

1 hOpe that these facts answer yonr estions satisfactorily and. ;-
- will await further advice;of your:in ntentions: in this matter,-'.. -’
‘presumably atter th "meeting you mention 1n ybur letter has~J )

been held. o

e e

N

S . e .Jo Canay e
. . Lo for Secretary for rrapsport

Regional Secrétary
AUCKLAND . . & o

[S

~




. Our ref. 54/1/51-
Your ref. M1/2

27 Aprid 1977

'Dear 8ir,

RAEGI'I‘AKI ACCE&S GBOUP: OPOTORU CHARNEL

We have been asked to consider plans for approval (Harbours Act 1950)
in respect of a road causevay, bridge and walkway access at the above ‘
1ocation. (Mr C.F. Baker and 6 othera.) . . :

: the ve are prepared to fa.vourably consider the propoeal, vhich 48
in effect an existing situation without approval of plans or a licence to
.accupy Crovn land we vill be eeeking acceptance of certain conditions from
the applicants. R ‘ .

However we are concerned about future lend develoment either in the -
area vhere the applica.nts reside or further up into the estuary. '

- He are concerned that develomcnt could be such as to place high usage
on the existing structures and or develoments up the estuary vhere property
owners would be looking for vater access oyt through the Opoturu river. :
Therefore I would be obl:lged to receive the fonoving mtormation'v

1.  The clearances bef.ween the sm ‘of the bridge (Wainui Road) and
footbridge by the Kopua.camping ground ard high water ordinary
spring tides. I would also be grateful to have the M.D. plan
number given for these two bridges as I cannot locate them in
ny f:lle records of approved structures. - 4

2. = Advi.ce as to whether your.District Scheme provides for any
: subdiviasion in or around the area ve are mtereated in. .

v

. Yours fathﬁﬁly,‘ '

-~

. (O.J..- Conway)

o - o rof. Secretary for Transport
% S
AUCKLAND . IR
' : | Yyl
For your information. Your file ig Sh/19/577 .

(0.3~ Conway) -
for Secreta.ry for Tra.nsport
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'(c)."."l‘hat if the bridge is detemined aa likely to restrict
" . -future havigational needs which night a.rise in future 1t

- Cwill either be removed or. raised te s appropriate he:lght. - P

T .J'(d_)‘ You provide - tatement from & practiﬁins engineer as to -

the présent load bearing eapacity of the bridge; - that -
notice boards advis:lng of the load restrictions be placed :
.0 .. at both ends of the bridge and dbe kept -clean and reada'hle :
> . . .end that an apnyal . inspection and report as'to the :
. " 7'v . satisfactory condiiion of all structures for their © . ..
- .individual purposes be given by a practising engineer L
'by the Rangitah.t Access Grcmp. Co o

5 _..~

LT3 A “nderstandinz that:  in terns of the licence, andin U

- accordance with the Poreshoré Licence Regulationa-1960, the

" ' 11ceneees mist adéquately maintain the bridge, valkvay and

. causeway (Copy of the regulations :ls enclosed )

‘ I vonld e, grateful i you could consider these matters, vh:lch are of .
concern to th:ls ‘office, ﬁx order that We can come to some decision. L

<

(0 T COnway)

b . for Secretary for Transport' ' :;‘E‘i,:,’_,‘
EDCI z , . ,' ’ _:»;
) RV.M.fO"r L .~, p -_ ::".3 : o k ,
" AUCKTAND © ~ e ' T

"Fdrybonrpinfofmaﬁionr :ioﬁr 5h/}9[§¥'referel'

for Secretary /

- z
~ - !
. . v -«
L) : N
P
v +
" .
I 1
~ 4
v 4
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SO e o ey Al gy e

‘. Mr C.F. Baker - o . 1 e S

‘ “‘Secretary. . B S U B Y
_'_Ra.ngitahi Adcess Group' O

. Seaford lodge - - ,':;_"'. S

- Opoturu Road Extension‘ B )

BRIDGB. m.mr Am) cwsmx

L

. our Auckland office has nov rererred the comments ot onr technica.l

a:dvieers relating to the adove worxs. v _' A

Hhi.le ve appreciate the acces’s m-oblems vhich you and six other

Y ,l pi-bperty owners have ve are uao concerned a.‘bout a.pproving the yresent
‘ ‘Hbrka vhich ve must regard as nav work P

‘I'heretore ve must consider vhether these structures wﬂ.l ma.teriany

B aftect navigation or not be 1n the interest or the pu'bl.tc. )

 Your plana do not show the clearance betveen the bottom of the’ bridgg E
sorfit and the high water, ordipary spring tides and it ia difficult to

| .consider thereﬁore how greatly navigat:lon 1s affected.

.- We are also concerned a.'bout the” atructura.l capa.city of tha br:ldae

" proper.. This links up with both the eccess footbridge snd the solid £111
-, ‘causewvay; the latter obviqusly being uaed at lower tides for vehiclea to
. cross the br:ldse. . » o

- ,- R ¥

A ‘Tt has theretore ‘been’ decided ‘that to mrtner consmer these raentuee'* ;
- for approval ﬂe vﬂ.l need the fonoving from you a.nd the other property '
. ovners: ot U , .

L]

1 'I‘he measuranent betveen the bottom of the bridge soffit a.nd

high vater ordinary sprins tides. .

- 2.’ (a) : Agreement that: the ucence Wil 1nitiauy only Ye' for a

. period of t¥o years and at &n anpual rental (reviewable
' 'aB. 1s usual Vith our licences) of $150 a- yea.r (1 e. a.bout

\ $21 for each of seven prop&rty ovnera) o

(b) “That no additiona.l mem ovners vi.ll be added’ ta w
" ‘licence and any changes to present ovnership would neéd

to be closely. exsnined to ensure the usage factors of

.- the bridse etc ere not u:idnly a.ltered. » =

£ - . «"

1 < N
N s
i : ;
. e : X
[ 3
. T
* .
« .
o .
. -
3
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.
v
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.
PN 3
o .
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% o e 54/19/27
' ) g ‘ S ' 54/1/51
Bead Office Wellingbn f:; }_ _ “"F Regional Office Aupkland
Attn- S E.O(Hbrs) P 1 Maroh 1977.
Rangitahi Access Group - Bridge & Causeway' Opoturu River

L -rouz- memOra.ndum of 19.‘1.77 refers. -

L The persons whose names are to appear on the licenoe
ares ° N .

' Mis Thelma lLewls GILES . - . } 5 gtve Road
- Mr Leslie GILES - ) Bmily
Mrs Anne Robertson SMALL | . ;' 45 Araura Terracevg
Mr Herbert Edward Garth SMAI-L ). Hamilton -
Mrs Agnes Janet STODDART :
" Mr Tan Gordon STODDART All

.Mrs Beverley Ann WARNFORD . - § ‘ggoturu Road Extn

Mr Dennis SQUIBB :
"Mr Garl Fredrick BAKER

Mrs Miriam STRAHBRIDGE
Mr Alfred Hoult STRAWBRIDGB

Mra Esme Joan OARROLL ’ﬂ . } : . 39 Pe Anau Place
- o o Hamilton o

ﬁl:;"-- D Greig L slj S .
for e onal Seo eta S g
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folephone: T3=400 - .- . Hoithein. Regiona.l Off:l.ce, RS
oot e . - 'Private Big, o S, o
AUOKL&ND 1. L . . : . .07 ‘."‘ ' .

- 26 somasytgm

B ¢ O.P- Bakex', -
. The Seoretary, o PR
' Rangitahi Access Broup, I T

- éaford Lodge, ER R N 7.
.. Opoturu Road Ezt., e e ey e

. M e oo .’ .
- ! f .« '_' N B ““.
Dear Sir, s, . A
- M N - d - L S, 2. - s
B . ¢ P :

n‘xmg AND gwszm' mox.m mm

. Further to my a.oknowledgement ot 23 November 1976 to the plans and
papors recoived for consideration to the above struoture, I ‘have received -
advice from the Seoratary’for Tra.nsport that as the Rangitahi Acoess. uroup
' 48 not an incorporated society -.. it 18 therefore proposed that any - o
- - 1icence issued would carry the nama of all persons ocomprising the- group L
" and that aJ.J. wmld be ecmauy reaponsib].e for tha structm‘es. T S

*" fnerefore would you please in dius ¢ourse supply fo-this ofﬂce -t&a & .
. list giving the full names a.nd addrqases of an membera of the Rangitam ,': SR
o :wcess Gronp . | PR o ,

s ! R i "V: ‘. ‘.:-" ;:“ ‘ 3 T ‘) ' o l': ‘:‘ ‘ . '0_;.

f = . Yours faithfully; .
RS SO N

faz- Regional Seoreta.ry ST

.+ for 'h'ansport IR
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craft and although there appears to be no demand for this at the moment
this could change in the future. It is suggested that a temporary. permit
be issued on a year-to-year basis and that the permit require that the
structures be modified if a need for navigation becomes apparent. The
' safety of the users should also be taken into consideration: the corrosion
-of the bridge fastenings and the light timbered deck make it suitable only
for small lodds, the permit should require that the bridge and footwalk
be inspeocted annually by a qualificd person engaged by the applicants, that
_yepairs are oarried out and that a suitable waight reatriction notice ba ‘
erected. . : . : s :

'...'-The applicants' drawings NDN. 297 1n six aheets are returned.

L)

D J Ferdall
" Resident Engineer -

(P F Butler)
Encl

A

" Referred for y:

Information. ‘?/;wa 7 fe :7 /“—ﬂ—» Aos /..-e_,L
Df_, '/e”, . B.C. of Works | ! | |
SR | ‘ . . . *,’ 'L - | ' i . ﬁ/%/{ .“ | (










e 0.7, Baker

Refs ‘54/19/27
DMsHP

‘ Northern Regiona.'l. Ofrica
Private Bag, AUCKLAID 1
Telephones 73400

-9 Foveﬁﬁq: 1976

' seaford Lodge

Opotoru and Eztenaion
RAGLAN ,

BRIDGE & GAUSEVAY 3 RAGLAN E“‘.J!E N

Do Furthar to my visit on' 6 Octo'ber 1976 regarding
the plans for the above structurs, these have not been
regoived to date.  Should you wish it the deavings
could be forvarded with the aofm height (giving date -
and time of reading) being sutmitted on a separate sheet -

ard I could endorse the plan after calculating the
adjusment. o .

© .4 Ve would appreoiate your early att.ention being
' ;g:lven to this matter.. .
Tours faitnfully, -

S (n. areig) ‘ '
torRe nalSecretary for Transport.

'Bmm,éﬁagp ] |

‘lnltlafs ........ % ST




DGIEP.

54,/‘1./5,1

CHO.. o e nmxomn OFFICE, m:n.m
"Ama s.s.o.(ms) T L z-;ocm,e, 1976

MNITAHILOGESSGBOUP:BRIDGE&GAUSM BAGLANHAENUR

b

- - 8 -

!eut memrauhm ot‘ 21.10.76 refeta. . _ ‘... .
The. plans presented some time ago #ara not snitahle and a mrther '

, Zi;ait to Mr Baker, vho acts for the group, wvas made on_6,10.76.  Prier .

the vipgit specimen plans shoving the deta.ua required vere prepared as
aguide in draving up £inal plans. Ad.taryieheldforsn.%byvhich
1tconldbep1anaw111baavauahle. g .

,‘ .

(Dc Greig) . .
for Regiona.]. Secretary

L

= o e N 7V, 1Y A

w
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. felephomes - . - .- Northem Reglona.l omea,’. L

3M-656 © .- -  Private Bag,
© R . AUCKIAKD 10‘

*

TR 3o Augusi 1976

Eun. Semtary . T ‘ ’

- Rangitahi Acoess Group. T e

H!'copv Bak ery RN R Co. L i .. 5 .

- Seaford lodge, S S TP
Opotorn Road Extenai.on. R
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A < S . et .
Dear 811'. Pl T St DL TTEr
" - "wor e e . . ", . . P .',". - . B . i . B
FUER 4 . . - o . o
’ #

Thank for yonr letter of 30 Jnly 1976 and- it 13 SIS URRIY
likely tha.ty;nwiu be able to call on yon towards the end '
of September and it would be of aspistanca in contaoting = -~
, you ‘before hand if this office ¢ould be advised of - * - .
your. tolephone. numbey which would aliou my advising &
ﬁ.rm date some few d.a,ys betore nw arrival e .

~
. ~ v
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RETRICIN (D.J. ureig)
e top ‘Regional Beoretary
for ‘l‘ransport '
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S T L 54/19/27

" melephones 31-656 - . . . '-v'-,Northern Réglonal pmce,
el e T e oo T Private mg, e
’ AUCKLAND 1 S

. i
. . P -
. . . N - J . . !
o LAt Lo .o , I 4 [ .o s - K &
'.. - ‘.~ v .t N ° . .. :-‘» . .‘ - . -,
v S 2 g 1916
Yo - S S ER A P
R : . LR . . NS e . s
PERERTS . . . P o . e Ll
v ‘ L - . . * e . > AN & 3

“1‘ DQTO Harrison, " S R :‘;':f "' o . ,
. 1135 Heaphy Terraoe, e

'_".-"Déa.r,su,, Sl I
o mrnﬂé‘m'cmsmu ;-ma'x;’m HARBQUR

. In reply to your letter of 19 July 1976. 1 will a.dvise that plans yere .
_received by.this Ministry tut were returned to the applioants as being unsatis<
faotory and . lacking in detail to allow full conaideration to be given., HWhile
~_there is no time laid down for the receiving of plans for structures built
uithout guthority, thiis Hinistry endeavours to obtain these plans at the. ‘earliest
. ‘pogsidle date but'in this case some latitude is necessary as it does not appear
': “..that the present reasidents were responsible for the construction of the bridge and
‘causevay, as on purchasing their land, the structures were apparently in existence,
-4he land previous %o sud division ha.ving a ra.ther oomplioated history be:lng at one .
o time 111 croun Ownership. . Lo ‘ , 4

,'&

- 5 Hith -vagard 40 the ox-merehip of the struotureao 1t is likely that’ subjeot to
e sa.tisfactgry consideration the dridge a.nd causewa.y w111 be licensed in «the nanes '
y of the Rangitahi Acceas Groups . Cematl T R e

. - . . - ‘a
Yoo . TS T AP
3 <. @ . M T . g

#7 . Yours faithfully,
poL (D.J. Greig) LR Qgg L
e ‘ror Regional Seoretary. S
. e 1 for ‘I'ransport IR ST



’ o . fMelephones ~ . | - 'Borthem Regional Ofﬁce,

L. 31686 .o . . Private Bag,

TNy IE

) Hr O.F- 331(91' C .
Rangitahi Aocess Group, LT :
Seaford Lodge, A
. ‘Opopura Road Extension,,;‘, Cee oo
FAGLAS. , A

S T ‘_,',;;.ma:-su.‘ LT
A T T mmzmm Ags:ss onoup Bn;mg zum
e e T T gmsmg : &ommw
PR Furthez' to prevlons correapondehca regarding the
""" supply of suitable plans for the above struotures, as n R
" noy some time oince my first requast and to avoid the -
" need for any action pursuant to tho Harbour's Aot 1950,
-would you pleaso give early attention to the supply. of

‘amended plans to allow thin matter bo glven consideration :
by the mnister of 'Pra.nsport. .

rou:-a mmmxy,

(DOJ s 01‘018)
for Regiona.l Secretw
© for 'l‘ranspoﬁ o

amnomos S
'Mtentiom S.E 0. Ra.rbours

“- 1 copy for your information, - Your memorand\m 54/1/51 of 9 July
- 1976 refers. - -As you are aware, the plans received from the appnoants
.+ were not ‘oongidered by this office $o be:full enough to allow our.
advigers to. report and to date amended ‘plans have still not been
" receiveds - It may be that as a Wr ‘Rarrison who resides alieve ; the
‘bridge and oauseway.is worried -about construotion to this a.ooess, .
although the river is only suitable for dinghy access, V¥his offioce
feela that BOme urgenoy is required in giving oonsidera.ﬂon. S .

- | BRING-UP R
u/ (D.Jc Greig) RO N 7
27,7 8.7 | for Regional Seoretary - -
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5 Heaphy Terrace, (Eii>
19 July 1976.

T4/19/25 9 04/5;

Northern Regional Office,
Private Bag,
AUCKLAND 1.

Dear Sir,

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY.

Thank you for your letter dated 9 July 1976, however as you say
no firm plans have been received, I am led to believe that perhaps
the request is being ignored by the owners of the bridge in question. -

Could you tell me what time limit you usually set for the completion
of such requests. Could you also advise me who would be considered
the owners os such a structure as this. If you could advise me

on these two points, I would be grateful.

Yours faithfully,

DS A rte vt

D.T.Harrison.
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: c , .- saf19/27
~ Telephonés .. . - HNorthern Regional Office,

. 31=656 © -+ . Private Bag, - . :

. 9 July 1976

Mr D, Harrison, - "
* . 1135 Heaphy 'l'errace, .

HAMILTON o

Dear Sir,

'~ mdmm hccEss GROUP_BRIPGE AND CAUSEWAY

+

- ) Tha.nk you for your letter of 28 Juna 1976 and would .-
advise to date, this office is not aware of any proposal

to raise the causewhy or existing bridgw. :Correspondence
with the property owners and’ the Raglan County Counocil
has been undertaken but to date no ﬂrm plans for
consideration have baen recoived, : When suitable plans

. ‘are received, these will be referred o our teohnical
"advisers and to tho Raglan Harbour Board, the latter

having tho responsibility of the proservation of safe

- navigation within the harbour and who will no.doubt give .
- reference to the access needs of resi.demte :ln the area -
. ﬁho use th:la wa.ter-way. - :

Yours faithf‘ui_.ly}f S

4 -
S x

. for Regional Seoretary

5¢




"41135 Heaphy Terrace, 3
HAMILTON, J

28 June 1976.

Regional Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
AUCKLAND,

Attention Mr, Greig:

ACCESS TO WATERWAY SERVING N0.41h KARIOI ST., RAGLAN.

Further to my letter of 4 August 1975 could you please inform
me of the position in respect of raising the walkway. You
will appreciate that I should like to use this part of the
Harbour this coming summer and as there are not many months to
this season,l am getting anxious.

/-
Yours faithfully, 7
FLlort s WM -
D.Harrison. AL
ot
oy



~ 54/1/51 o

LI

EDOFIE 7 T oo omcs. Amxmm

| _fmm:om .x.o.nmks' A e e 31 May 1976

mummamssmr.mmmmmu.mm,mmmm

‘Please ﬂnd enclosed a photo copy ‘of ‘the reply by the Raglan County Council to
your letter of 14.5.76. .You vill note that Council has rofiterated it is unable to see.
its vay clear to accept control of the bridge and eansevay and has no funds available

~ :., ror the maintenance of mch stmcturea. S

. Also received, dated 27.5.?6, {8 a copy of a plan of the bridge and cauaeva,y
This plan does not appear structurally sufficient and shows very little detail of -

: the eansavay and mrthar more detaned phna vill be requested.

(D, Gmi )

' J T P forRegionalsecretary ”



SY
RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL /192

COUNTY OFFICK - PHONE 8633
COUNTY CLERK (RES.) 803t
ENGINEER (RES.) 8718

P.O. BOX 1
NGARUAWAHIA

d!
e
[ v
4 |
COUNTY CLERK

N. R. TYLER, B.COM., A.C.A,, A.C.1,8.

COUNTY ENGINEER
R. B. MURRAY, B.E., M.I.C.E., M.N.Z.1.E.

25 May 1976
The Regional Secretary,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
AUCKLAND,
Dear Sir,

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP - BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY

In reply to yowr 54/14/28 of 14 May 1976 regarding the bridge
and causeway across the Opotoru Channel, I have to advise that my Council
has not been responsible for the erection of this structure and is not
prepared to assume control of same as it has no funds for the maintenance
of such a bridge and causewaye.

Being in the inner harbour, the control of this waterway is vested
in the Raglan Harbour Board, the members of the Raglan County Council being
also the members of the Harbour Board. The Council, as the Harbour Board,
has never given permission for this work to be carried out and cannot be
held responsible for same. The old footbridge across the channel has
been there probably for the past 50 years and it is not known how long
it is since the causeway and bridge was constructed. The whole proposal
was apparently carried out by a small group of section owners on the
southern side of the estuary who have no other access to Raglan Township
except by crossing thése mudflats.

At one time there was legal access to these sections fram the
south although it was completely impracticable and no road had ever been
formed but when the Crown took over the peninsular for a welfare farm for
boys, it closed the roads which lead to the south so that in actual fact,
there is no legal access fram these sections to the south. As you are
aware, the Government abandoned the welfare farm scheme and disposed of
the farm to an adjoining owner.

I wish to reiterate .that Council is unable to see its way clear
to accept control of the bridge and causeway as it has no funds available
to maintain such structures.

Yours faithfully,

-~
N.R. Tyler,
County Clerk.




- Dear 8ir, ..

ses

& copy to be referred to your G;onp for your records purposes.

54/19/27

. ) B
- - “ ’, Ty . ’ & A TN
: Hnr-n-srt;ﬂs‘ . . - e 4 : : . . . . mks . .
-k . . . e . P ) .
e M (n . ) . - ‘
. . * .t 4. . + . . - - 4‘
: ‘ . - , oo . “ ‘ . . .

. Telephones 31656 .. - " . Horthern Regianal Offics,

- AUCKLAND 1

Secretary,

Mr C. ri Baker’ B
Rangitahe Access Group, -
Seaford e, -
Opoturu Extension, -

\ " BRIDGE AND CAUSEVAY, RAGLAN HARBOUR

Receipt of your letter of 27.5.76 and enclosed plana.;a‘re acknovledged, Hovever -
from a preliminary examination it vould appear that the details given are hardly .-
sufficient to allow our technical advisers to make a satisfactory appreciation, -

"The plan supplied is returned and it is folt that before submitting it to the
Director of Marine, Wellington, that further details should be added. These are the
pler spacings, fuller detalls of the bridge construction shoving clearance of the soffit
above mean high vater mark. This mark should also be indicated in relation to the bridge
piles and causeway. In the latter case mean low water mark should also be shown. ' Detail

~_of the hand raile on the bridge, braces etc. and method of fixing should be shown.

It would appear best if the bridge draving eould be_shovn éeiﬁarately giving all the

' above detalls wvith a separate draving chowing the detail of the causeway with its length,

width and placing of the culverts with their diameter and detail of their construotion.
On the plans of the csusevay & .cross section should be ghown vhich would detail the

- mode of construction.,

It may be, if yon consider 1t necessi::y, that X aﬁoﬁi& esll a$ your home and‘ R
explain more fully our requirements, It should be noted that all plans supplied for
consideration should be in duplicate to allow, vhen a satisfactory decision is reached,

v - (D, qreig) o
- .. for Regional ’Sec.retary.for.';l‘ransport_

BRINIS-UP
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Telephone: 31-656 -

The Secretary,
Mr C. F. m@r" ’

Rangitahl Access Group,

Seaford lLodge,
Opoturu Road Extensicn,
" RAGLAN :

'Dea‘r Sir,

54/19/21

Northern Reglonsl Office,
Privata Bag, .
AUCKLAND 1

© 20 May 1976 -

mmcmsmx,ormmmm,mmnnmn

hm.her to my request of 15,3.76 for plans and pa to allow eonsideration to
the above structures, would you p1eaae edvise this ot ce vhen these may be avauable'

to allow consideration,

Tours faithmny.

o (D.Greig) | S :
for Regiona.l Secretary for hansport _ :

BRlNG-UP / f
l«?/ £ /_7 |

Ine-ter




L e e e e 51./19/27
- mp opFIE i f}fff” HEGIONAL, omm. muclfri-»'mlf“~ |
f}ja".ifamnona S.E.0 dgoms . 1 20 Moy 1976
mnmnac@ssm,mmcwssm,mmm

!om- minuted nemoran(hm of 14.5.‘76 to tha Gmmty clerk, Raglan County councu rgrera.

‘.':;-.'mebﬂdgeandcausavayatona end are oppdsite the énd of Opoturu Rosd and join the land -
... at ‘the other side site vhat 1a proba a private access road vhich serves residents
" of the area. There 1s apparently no foreshore reserva and how a subdivision of this land

vas alloved vhich has no public acvess was. a matier which vas: raised at the meeting vith
the rosidents on -16,12,75, No doubt the best solution to this matter vill be that of

" %,. the Local Authority assuming résponsibility for both structures although this as ‘baen

: decl:lned by tha Baglan county Gouncil. S , , .
o date I hava not reca:lmd a:nv raply to W letter ot 15.3.76, a copy of vhich vas

s "ninuf.ed %o office vith your £ile reference.54/1/51 and the matter has been hold on .

diary for 218t of this month. The Camocdl's letter of 28.4,76 could be a result of -
my request for a letter of comant rrom tha Baglan county Council to accompany thq -

“ _" plana vhen aupplied. .

A fnrther reqnast viu now be made t.o the Grcrup regarding plans of tha atmoturqs. .
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"1{f5<f' Lv wou d. you please address aly’ future correspondéhce con-;fgfxl .

S cerning‘ his matter to. the. Regional Seoretary, : MinkLgi Tt
. ai.,v Transport Private: Bag, Anckland to whom a- copy of this letter Sl
' is being forwarded.

A
RF_r,;:tvED

71 9 MAY 1976 -
HSTRY -

" The Reglonal Secrefary; s
Ministry .of" TransPOrt,
Private Bag, .

AUGKLAND.

f 15 March 1976 refers. -

l N

T ~“'*~"‘00 y for'your 1n£ormation together with a c,
~ . letter under reply‘ :

S ‘”'* Would you please‘adV1se whether—the terminals of the

*“ .- .

or private dlan d L R

(F.. yborn).g:iiﬁﬁq;\nz‘,, ot
er Dlrector R




:AZA}JThe Gounty Olerk

e -.-;-‘,'Nommwmu, PR S R

nearsir S

8 T;ﬁnot been- sanctioned an
v 4o - whom a copy.of your lettér is -being sent, has asked the o
- .- Rangitahi “Access Group to submit glans .0f thesé illegal - .e;i"‘-ng”
oo ptrudtures for approval fursuant
' * Harbours Act.1950.. Prov
' ‘ments of my technical advigérs and the. plans are approved,

:3:‘county Council would ‘ssem.to be the appropriate: authority to i{,
" exerocise oontrol of the bridge and causeway. .The favourable

'.awas issued by this Ministry in respest of: atructures sited on.,

iffv:,\ I an not’ sure of the exaot location of these atructurea
‘A part of which may be sited within the area of the Qounoil'
grant of control. and-subdeot tQ its Bylaw’No. 3.;:. -

N <N

.;:,f;the existing access way not meet the requirements of my tech= ' . ,1

“e %7 niopl-advisers it will have <to -be #ither up-graded and lioenaed.

""" ‘or removed ‘from the foreshore and bed of the channel. and the
S Bite resotred to its natural state-')\ N PR IR

~ =S
™
- - . -
- : N
- PO
A

Raglan. c°ﬂnty Oonnoil. :,u:§¥551'§§15?i~iﬁiyﬁ5‘f.:~??gi'ff;:§i§ o
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T - RANGITARX AOOESS GHOUBS - R
_mzmcz AND CAUSEVAY .~ YOUR REF M1/2 .7 * ' .
Thank you for your letter dated 28 Aprll 1976.. - ;“fi;f Co

Section 176 of. the Harboura Aok 1050 speoitiea that no - .

‘i%‘?{gff ‘atruoture may be ‘erscted oh, in, over, through or across tidal
o o175 landsor: tidal ‘watera without' f rat obtaining the sanctiOn of .
: "‘=gg-4the Hinister of’ Transpcrt. B 3 ‘ . {.,»ﬂ‘

" The existing bridge and causeuay-CEhbman' Acceas) has
ny Regional.Marine Officer at Auckland,

o section 178 (b) of the Lo
ded the struotures meet the require-« Lo

the ‘structures will have to be licensed and the- Raglan -

comments of the Counoil would be sought before any licence-\‘f
‘tidal land wi thln the Raglan CQunty. aig;w.\

. Ine provlsion of access roads for ‘residents of the area S
doea not .concern the Marine Division of this Ministry. ' Should '
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REF.

ERK

cu p
N. RATYLER, B.COM., A.C.A., A.C.1.8.

DL TR [ (5 gl o T O
- RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL | @)

4

COUNTY OFFICE - FHONE 8633
COUNTY CLERK (RES.) 8051

ENGINEER (RES.) a7is
COUNTY ENGINEER .-
" R. B. MURRAY, B.£., M.1.C.E, M.N.L.J.E.
»( P.O. BOX 1
M 1/2 L H.O. MINISTRY NGARUAWAHIA
+ OF TRANSROT .
Ma, ¥ <Y )
\x?~ 28 April 1976
7

The Director,

Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTOM.

Dear Sir,

RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP (YEOMAN'S ACCESS)

A letter has been received from Mr. C.F. Baker, Secretary of '
the Rangitahi Access Group seeking my Councilt's comments on a proposal
by your Ministry to give consideration to the issue of a licence for
a bridge and causeway across the Opotoru Channel at Raglan.

I have been directed to advise that the Council cannot
support and never has been able to support this proposal on account
of the financial responsibility involved.

There is a small subdivision on the Karioi Riding side of
the Opotoru channel and the original access to that area was by way
of a legal but unformed road from the south. The owners of the land
purchased their sections with the full knowledge that it had no access
to Raglan towne This small group, however, have over the years, built
a causeway and constructed a bridge which gives them access except at
flood tide.

On several occasions an approach was made to the Council to
provide a proper road and bridge which would give access to the area
at all states of the tide but this was rejected by the Council as
financially impracticale. On one occasion, the Council did make a
grant of $250 to the group to assist them and it was made clear that
this was to be a final contributione.

Some years ago the area adjacent to this subdivision was purchased
by the Crown for the establishment of a youth training school and at that
time plans were actually drawr by the Ministry of Works for an access bridge.
The project, however, was abandoned and the farm land sold to adjoining owners.
While the Crown was the owner of that land it cleosed all internal roads. on
the property which denies legal access to these section owners to the south.
Apparently they did not object to the closing of the road but in any event as
the road was never formed and was over difficult country, it could not have
been classed as practical accesse

In view of the above, Council cannot see its way clear to support
the proposal nor is it prepared to assume liability for the causeway and bridge.

//////" . , Yours E;izéfully,
. ‘/,,3-52/
N:ﬁt’Tyler, . ’/
NRT :MP ) A . County Clerk. - :
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' footbridge and causeway

Bl -

Y

OFFICE L TP .@ )
xomss.o.umouns ;‘ e NS

Oopy for your 1nrormation. Your memomnd\m 54/1/51 cxo(u) of 13.1.76 rofers, .

Also my report to yonr ofﬂca of 19.12.75.

Enolosed :la a.copy of a submission received wi.th a atruatural applicati.on fom

- H 1209. no-plans adoompanied. this correspondenoe.

Fa.i.li.ng soms response on the part of the reaidenta 1t mi@t be that. some 3
pproach be made to the x?an Gounty Council to ageume responaibility for the -
1s a facility for ratepayers of the County, who -
mpst have boen awvare that land was being subdivided and sold which had 1o legal

‘access which I think :I.s a requiremeut ina Oounoi.l apprw:lng land aubdimiona.

o,

(n. Gre:lg) a
' for Regional Secretary



- 'SEAFORD LODGE' 1 4

,Opotoru Road Ext,
RAGLAN. - .

"8 MARCH 1976,

" Marine Division, . ]

~ Ministry of Transport, =~
" Northern Regional Office,
- Private Bag, . . -
_AUCKLAND 1,

ATTENTION MR D GREIG

s BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY OPOTORU INLET, RAGLAN HARBOUR

Dear Sir,

B I enclose an application for a permit . in. respect of the .
- existing Bridge and Causeway as discpssed previously on - behalf of
the group known as RangitahiAncess Group.;~ : . -

. ‘As - further points probably need clarification we make the
: following submission. o : ]

1. - As is understood there has been a Causeway in °
existence for . approximately 100 years originally
. this was créated with fascines and led to the -
©.Farm property then known as 'Rangitahi' -Part -
: of these ‘fascines can- still be seen. .

T2, The Parties who own and occupy properties on the '»;2
- ‘Point are shown in three groups.,‘h C e R

'aﬂikggper and Occupier’of Farmland.Ati
Mr and Mrs Strawbridge.’ B

:[The farmland now. operated by ‘Mr and Mrs Strawbridge .
originally was part of three seperate.farms. The -
last farm purchased and added to their existing
‘holdings was sold to the . Strawbridges by the Crown -

. as the land had previously been-designated for a
Detention Centre which did not come into existence. .
At the time of purchase the section owners-had an ~

. access across the farm by way of a.Paper Road but

"+ the Crown (in it's wisdom or not) closed the Paper

‘ Road and incorporated it (at a price) in the farm
area. The sale of the particulaf Block made:stress -
-that there was a way out for the farm: through '

' ‘another farm but this if it exists is almost ‘an.
impossibility.. : o A )

, The ‘farm is therefore reliant Wik the Causeway -f
"and more so_now as Mr Strawbridge has sold one of -’
'~ the orniginal prOperties, ‘and is negotiating selling
.. the 8econd of such ‘as his sons _have now ceased to
“assist him and the total Farm property is beyond
his single handed capabilities. o .



" Without the. Causeway access the’ farming area
" of approximately 350 acreas 'would not be ‘a viable .

;productive unit unless unlimited finance was avail- -

able ‘to form an Entry/Exit Road to thé farm. It is

. appreciated this is deductible as a Tax Concession

as Developmental Expenditure but the two way concern -
would be.loss of .profits for Tax purposes and "loss . -

of income for the Farmer._

) br Permanent Residents.

_fﬁMr and Mrs I Stoddart. and family.i.h
'Nrs B Warnford and family. -

Mr C Baker.
~Mr D Squibb

Each" of the permanent residents purchased their

ZprOperties 'in good faith understanding that the
-Causeway was an approved access way, this was more -

than considered correcf in .that negotiations in the o
past by prior Residents with the Raglin County Council

(acting as Harbour Board) had ended when a 1 for. 1 -

* - subsidy 'to upgrade:the Causeway being offered had not

- been accepted and the Raglan County Council had then -

made a final offer of $250. 00 of fill only to upgrade

" : the. Opotoru Road End

In that the- Raglan County Council (as the Harbour

. iBoard) had entered into = consideréd - and supplied -
* £fill to every intent and. purpose confirmed ‘the accept—
‘ability of the access. : . o

I would stress at this point that although the

" paper.Road through the farm had .béeen talked about
over the years it was not uatil after the visit of

yourselVes that we were rea11y made aware that this:

‘no longer existed

Obviously the Crown had closed and sold the only

"legal access. to the Residents., -

without the Causeway the Re51dents would have no
other access as it can not be construed in "any way .
that access could be by water, as your own Photovraphs .

. held clearly show “that the estuary empties completely -

wexcept for two ‘small channels. created by stream’ water

T coming from the upper reaches.:
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' TEMPORARY RESIDENTS Lot

3 - ) : '9-'——-—.————.!-— 3 . e R - P . r
IO ;“»-;,.%Mr and Mrs ‘E Small AT R T
T ' Mr and Mrs, L Giles.;-.s, AR R A P S

V“Mrs Carroll.;:

4 .

P

Sl ~These Res;dents~are on the same basis as- b -
ﬁh'jabove ‘and: while Mrs- Carroll ‘has’ only recently purchased
. ‘a-section and.intends to bu11d her plans are now in .-
. doubt.. In“-the present’ c1rcumstances should’ approval~
. - not be granted and sales were forced considerable '+
L. financ1al loss could be expected to all partles.

- ". . »\: -

S

I r,'

"~>>» F1na11y we wonld 11ke to submlt that should the claim be"f;;’-
d;sallowed : . . - R . . B ‘

Li;ﬂ We would be left wlth no access, -as the
;¢ . * approval of the subdivision: by the lands.
C 1~.} and Survey- Department and . incorporated in the .
. RaglanﬂCounty Council _area ‘with Paper’ Road . ?.,‘
ERR “' access: would become an: isolated block of land
= through ‘thé closing of the Paper Road after
" the subd1v1slon approval .
Codd.. - - The' four gchiool . children would not be’ able to
e © ‘attend the Raglan District’Schbol could have’
. to enter into Correspondence classes,’ (provid-

. ing some -way of getting. to Letter-Box could-be
L " used). ' If. sént to Boarding School severe. :
T flnanclal hardship would ‘be’ exper1enced
iii..» Access for F1re and Medlcal reasons would be L.
. non—ex1stent.gy S : coe

Iv.f; Employment possibllities would also be non-

C ex:.stent.~ p I P X

Trustlng favourable apﬁro§51‘bé?§1§§h”ih thisuseeminglyk'
desperate situatlon.: . e e T : o

2 " . ~
K N " . .

T SR -+ Yours faithfully -
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Secretarx‘ CF BAKbR 3 ) :
‘“%; Chairman. IG STODDART‘ , E
B ‘j{§2—4‘§Z¥z2vz;aqﬁ— |

| RANGITAHI ACCESS GROUP., ~ ..
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" HEAD OFFICE

L

N
r I A o .m/xs‘
Tolophone: 31-656 e " Yorthorn Regional omco, -
- R - . Private Bog, |
: . AUCKLAND 1 ~
22 Jamary 1976
Yrs E, o Carroll, -
97A Poakn Avenmue,
Dear Madan,

m&cmssm, OPO‘WWIHIET, RAGLAN HARBOUR

A copy of your lottor to the Secrotary, Marine ‘Dopartmant, mniat.:gagr Transport,
Henfmﬂregmﬂing the footbridge and cansmay at tho Opotum Inlet. been referred
to oI11ce,

A visit to this arca vas mde on 16.12.75 and inveutigatims to construction anﬂ
omoership of tho structures was riade, It is understood that tho cwners of the -
proparties for vhich the above structures serve as access are Messrs Stravbridgs,
Squitb, Baker, Snell, Giles, Yarmnford and Stoddard, of which residents Mr Baker vho
rosides at Seaford Iodgo ncts as Secrotary for the residents, ) ~

Previous i.nvestigations 1nto the canstmction of both the footbridge and ysmp
shows that no considoration or approval vas given by the then lMarine Department to -
construction and that the Raglan County Council have no interest in the structures
and tho matter of legalization devolves on the present ounors of the udjacent land,

Rosulting fronm the pesting it vas undorstood that the residents vonld 1n the near
future supply this Ministry with ®as tuilt" plans of the structures or plans showing
an upgraded causeway and bridge. At this point the matter reats and 4f plans are not
received by tho end of March of this year further correspondence will bo taken up.
Yr Baker moking enquiry rogarding their docision vhether tho present. atmctures .
are to bo refarrod for conaidemtiou or ‘upgraded, . _

Yours mmmn:y, |

© for Bagional Secretaxv for Tmnsport

ATTENTION: S.E.O. nmnoms- ‘

Your meriorandun 54/1/51 CEO(M). copy for your 1nfomation. During our meeting
vith some of the residents on the site we were not aware of the interest of Mrs Carroll
in this matter and it might be that although she is not a resident of the areas served
b{ th: bridge and causevay, she may ovn propert,y adjacent the River above the existing
structures.

‘ (D. Greig)
~for Regional Secretary
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TOwererenne Reglanal.. SecrebalYm e e [0 T0 L TN 3.7 i vk e RO
Ministry of Transport,

.............. BIAVALE. BARprrrrrrecrereervvessssrsessssrsssssssrssssmsssmssmmsnsens | DA1€L e k3. 5800ATY 1976
AUCKLAND

Subject: Attention. . Beglonal. Marine. OfEiCer ettt neas

Reference your memorandum of 19.-September 54/19/27 and our request of
10 November. Mrs Carroll has written in and I enclose a copy of her letter. We
can find no record of approval for this structure and by all accounts if approval
for the footbridge was sought now it would be declined on the grounds that it

was not sufficiently strong.

] e
(G.S. Milne)
for Director, Marine Division

M/M o

#ﬁWM s

g
plal

%

37040G-200,000/11/73CTK



“"Our: referercal 54/1/51 CEO (M)
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© Mrs EuJ, Caveoll, - o i o+ Ceeame
Tt 9A Poaka Avemxe,- ST T A K o
) -WILTON. — - a o «_ ) ’ - , ' A " . “ , T A ',' ' .,-.{‘, e

h nearnadam, e ' |
.1 refer-te yout lettet of 13 November in wihich you asked vhether formal
application undet the Harbours Act and tha-Public Works' Act was nacessary

-_before you cexried out’ {mprovements to the exlstins causeway and tootbrldge
vh!ch Aare an ex tenslon of Opotum Boad. S '

. From our fecords lt aeems that fedther - the causevay nor the tootbudge :
-have been approved undex the Harbours Act,. Heedleu to say t.hey shoul.d have '
‘,.been., They appeat to be lllegal atmcturea. SR .

‘o' get approval for the structnres plans wnuld nead to ba aubmltted and
B fully examined to make sure that the works were sufficlently strong, did not
* . unduly interfere with or cousutur,a a denget to navtgnuon and were nor. contrary

S to, the public interest,

" Proper plan approval ehn stul be sought .. thare la no guarantee i, would

“ 'ba obtained.

, - . There ls no :equlrement \mde: the leg!.slauon tot 8 person catty!.ng out
. .repair work on an exunng structure to seck approya 2wgm’ the Harboyrs Aat
- but 4f the proposed "repai¥ work" does anything to with the pudblic :ight
© of nav»g.\tlun or. the pubue foterest it doas’ tequl.re plan approval,

. . T & sending 8 copy of this letter to the' Regiohal Marine Officer;. mnmry |
- of Transport, Auck!and who wlu ptobably contact you dttect on thts mattet.

S ;tmm.tguhtuuf,' o
¥ | (C.5, Muna) -
, " forx Dlrector. Maring Div(sion -
- ; ‘
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f%¢';: érgy@/gb,

97A Poaka Ave,
HAMTILTON,

13 November 1975

The‘Secretary,

- Marine Department,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

I am writing on behalf of the owners and occupiers of
sections situated across an existing causeway and bridge, being
an extension of Opoturu Road, Raglan Township.

In February 1969, the Ministry of Works, on behalf of
the Department of Education, made application to construct a new
causeway for the purpose of connecting the Proposed Child Welfare
Training Centre with the Rdglan County Roading System. The : >
Marine Department replied on 14 August 1969, file ref: M 54/1/51
to the effect that there would appear to be no reason why the
scheme should not be approved. However, the Training Centre
development was not proceeded with and the land reverted to the
Crown who subsequently disposed of it to Mr A. Strawbridge.

In 1968 the paper road along the foreshore of the
properties, and also the road passing through the centre of the
development block and connecting with Te Hutewai Road were
closed, and were not re-opened when the property was transferred
to Mr Strawbridge. Thus, the only access left for the owners of
the sections on the peninsula, apart from by sea, is by way of
the existing low-tide causeway and the adjacent footbridge. The
County, rightly or wrongly provided one load of fill and stated
that this was their final contribution and the residents must
henceforth maintain the accessways. This we are prepared to do.
No major construction is anticipated, only the addition of an
extra culvert and the building up of the southern end of the
causeway to the level of the remainder in order to make it at
least passable for the smaller cars which will be using it, and
general maintenance work on the adjacent footbridge.

W

Could you please advise whether formal application under
the Harbours Act and the Public Works Act is necessary before
these improvements are undertaken, in view of the fact that this
is only to be an upgrading of existing structures.

ngrs fajthfully,

o

E{J. Carroll Mrs)
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_xmm P10 oo 7. meraus omcr-:, AUCKLAND
 ATTENTIQN: S.E.O, mmms R . 19 December 1975

AG@SS BRID@ AND CAUSEHAI, OPO‘WRU mlE‘l'. RAGIAN HABBOUR
RIS R A S S R
| The owners of the properties for vhich the above etmetures serve as accese are

- Measrs Strawbridge, Squibd, Baker, Snell, Giles, Warnford and Stoddard, of which group
Mr Baker, who resides at Seetord I.odge ’ Opotum Roa.d exteneion s Ragle.n , acta as Secretary

- for the residents.

. Prev:loue to the eale of the property to Stravbridge there vas a paper road which
gave the property access to a County Road. During the time this 1and was in the

ovmership of the Department of Health the paper road was closéd énd added to the -

property by the Ministry of Works. -The property was then assumed by Mr Strawbri

and at that time the only access was via the causeway vhich according to informat on

. has been in existence since the late 1800s at vhich tine a settler resided on the -

, property uhich vas described as The Oaks o

-As you are avare from cop:les of ccrreepcndence previouely relayed to your otfice

© the causeway has been subject to rebuilding to give longer access on the tidal cycle. - :.
. The present bridge was rebuilt some two years ago on the site of the previous bridge.
‘The conatmctor of vhon wee nnknovn but may have been the Minietry of Works. -

From the conversation vith Hesare Squibb, Baker and Giles and from correspondence
examined .received by the residents from the Raglan County Council it appears the
Council has no interest in the ownorship of either the bridge or the causeway and
‘application forms were left with the residents on the understanding that in the near
future they would present this Ministry with plans of the structures in their present
" condition or plans showing an upgraded causeway and t.he bridge. These vill be referred

to your office in due course. , _ e

Y #ne B.iver at this. point. although having a fair ?olume of water 1s not navigable .
by any vessel larger than a dinghy as on the falling tide much of the area runs dry. .-’
It vas also observed that on' the fallirig tide there :le at least a 10 knot current down

o vhat‘ could be considered the main channel. This vould make navigetion diffioult, -

" It 1s understood that the owers of t.he property have heen in correspondence vith -
- your office and the reply vas sent by your office on 13.11.75 referri.ng to file 54/1/51,
~ No. copy of thie lettor vas rece:hred by th.ie off:lce. i ‘

(n. Gre.{g) - SRR '
!‘cr Beg:lonal Secretary ,
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HEAD OFFICE 54(//5’/ 0’ 2 M%mm%cm o

' wzx/r:/'/o
. ' ATTENTION: S.E.O, HARBOURS - 17 Rovembar 1975

- ACCESS BRIDGE m mussvu, OPOTURD mm, RAGLAN HARBOVR ' .

Your memorandum of 10.11.75 refers. To date. owing to pressure of vork in thi.a )
. " "office I have been unable to inspect this area again but will do so at the first -
* opportunity a:nd hoparully before the Ghristmas peri.od

(D. Greig) - o
for Regional Secretary




Our Ref.: ........ 54/']/5'] .........................

OT 5
/
INISTRY OF TRANSPORT

........................................................................................................................................................................................

Subject: .. ACCRES. BRINGE. AND. CAUSEWAY... ;. . ORPOTURU. INLET .. RAGLAN HARBOUR. ...

I refer to your memorandum of 19 September 1975.

Would you please advise this office the current position concerning
the access bridge and causeway which were shown in the photos forwarded
with your memorandum of the above date.

P e

T.E. Law
for Director, Marine Division

jr
%ﬂﬁ

ot B o

&J
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37040G—200,000/11/73CTK
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MOT 5

- Our ref.: 54/1/51
sk/19/27

Regional Secretary ... . . . From .o BEAD QFERICE
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag

Subject: ... ACCERSS. BRIDGE. ANRD. CAUSEWAY.. ;. .OPOQTURU.. INLET,. . RAGLAN. HARBOUR v ooovrrvevsiesemisenss s cemnisnes

Attention: Mr. ﬁ. Greig

I refer to your memorandum of 22 August 1975.

I wish to advise that there has been no further correspondence
received on the above causeway since my memorandum to you on 8 September
1969. There is, however, previous correspondence which has been for-
warded to you, namely, correspondence on 25 March 1969 addressed to the
Secretary, Raglan Harbour Board.

ﬁZW'

(T.E. Law)

Rw/ g for Director, Marine Division

B2 SEP 1975, / o

ot

e









Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here

5055
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.25/3/69 £ile 54/1/51.

Y

54/19/27
54/1/51
HEAD OFFICE | . - REGIONAL OFFICE AUCKLAKD
ATTN: S,E.0, (Hbrs) 22 AUGUST, 1975

ACCESS BRIDGE\AND:OAUSEWAY - OPOTURU INLET - RAGLAN HARBOUR

: Please refer to my minuted memorandum of 18/8/75
to the County Clerk, Raglan County Council, -

Please find enclosed a photocopy of thb reply received
to my enquiry. It would apgear that this causeway is that
mentioned in the letter of the Secretary of !Marine dated

" While it would appear that on my next visit to the area
steps can be taken to allow consideration of the access
bridge, vhich appears to have been rebuilt at a recent date,
rhotographs of which will be referred to your Office when
developed, the matter of the causeway will require further
local enquiry, unless it was constructed by the Ministry of
Works on behalf of the Department of Education prior to the
sale to private persons who would now appear responsible

for bridge and causewvay. ,
Please advise if there is any recent information on.

- your file since 8/9/69, -

D, Greig

Encl. - EE ~ Zfor Regional Secretary

Y
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R 2/20/2

The Regional Secretary for Transport,
Marine Division,

Ministry of Transport,

Northern Regional Office,

Private Bag, AUCKLAND 1.

Dear Sir,

ACCESS BRIDGES AND CAUSEWAY - RAGLAN HARBOUR

In reply to your 54/52/é7 of 18 August 1975 regarding the above,
I have to advise that this causeway is locally known as Yeaman's Access
and has been in existence for so long that itsiorigin is now unknown.

Apparently, many years ago a subdivision consisting of a few
sections was approved by the Lands & Survey Department who then dealt
with all scheme plans, on the Karioi Riding side of the estuary. The
farm on the Karioi side was owned for a long period of time by one
Mr. Yeoman, hence the causeway became known as Yeaman's Access. In
1962/63 Council, at the urgent request of land owners on the Karioi
riding side, made application for a roads vote from the Goverrment to
put in a proper road and bridge and in the roads vote estimates for
1963/64 an item was included, name Yeaman's Access Bridging, of £1,125
on a 1:1 basis to commence this work. The Council was unable to see
its way clear to accept this money as the normal subsidy for backblocks
access was 3:1 and Council was not in a financial position to expend
money on a 1:1 basis. The vote was, therefore, declined. The total
cost of the work was then estimated at $26,000 (£13,000).

In 1968 Mr. Yeaman sold his farm to the Child Welfare Division
of the Department of Education and the Department proposed to establish
a child welfare farm on the property. The Ministry of Works was
commissioned by the Department of Education to build a causeway and
bridge and plans were actually prepared and referred to this office for
comment by the then Marine Department before approval was given under
Section 178 (b) of the Harbours Act 1950. Eventually the Department
of Education abandoned the proposal and sold the property to private
owners who had access to the south.



. . The causeway has never been under the control of the Raglan County
Council but in 1971 the ratepayers across the Omahina Creek petitioned the
Council for assistance towards the cost of improving the access. The
Council made a contribution of $250 towards the cost of raising the first
section with the proviso that this was to be a final contribution from the
Raglan County Council. The causeway is therefore looked upon as a private
one and is maintained by the section owners on the Karioi Ri¢ing shore.

On one occasion the Engineer was requested to report on this
causeway and his report is as follows: -

"The existing access from the end of Smith Street is by means
of a footway constructed above high water mark and built of
extremely light planking on Manuka piles. The structure is
in such a state that were it the responsibility of the Raglan
County Council to maintain, I would recommend its immediate
demolition.

Vehicle access is by means of a causeway which is covered at
the top half of the tide. There is a bridge which appears to
be reasonably adequate for light traffic and approximately 50
yards of high level causeway. The total length from bank to
bank is approximately 200 yards."

Neither the Harbour Board.nor the Council can assume any responsibility
for this structure and it is not known if authority was ever given by the then
Marine Department for its original comstruction.

I enclose a copy of a letter from the Marine Department dated 25
March 1969 which refers to a bridge which the Ministry of Works proposed to
build for the Department of Education and also a copy of a plan of the area
showing the approximate position of the causeway.

A. letter has also been received from a Raglan resident which will
be placed before the Harbour Board at its meeting on 25 August 1975 relating
to this structure and in all probability, the writer is the same person who
wrote to your office.

Yours faithfully,

4/&04 p

NQR. &1@1‘,
Secretany.

NRT :MP

Encl:
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MARINE DEPARTMENT ~__ . @

-

HEAD OFFICE ’ “‘**‘<£E£gl*

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: ""SECYMARINE" T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST., WELLINGTON C.1., N.Z. TELEPHONE 71 759
COPIES TO:
Chairman 25 Ma '
rch 196
Cr. Martyn 2 969

The Secretary,
Raglan Harbour Board,
p.o. Box 1,
NGARUAWAHIA

Dear Sir,

PROPOSED BRIDGE AND CAUSEWAY
Ministry of Works - Opotoru River, Raglan
Harbour

As you may be aware, the Ministry of Works intends to
construct a causeway and bridge,.on behalf of the Department
of Education, across the confluence of the Omahuna Creek
and Opotoru River in Raglan Harbour. The causeway and
bridge will provide access to the department's property and
to other properties on the peninsular. -

Enclosed is Ministry of Works plan HR1436 (sheet 1 of 1)
showing the proposed works and as the area is within your
harbour limits and the foreshore on the western end of the
causeway ls controlled by the Board, the proposed is referred
to you for your comments, before this department's approval
under section 178(b) of the Harbours Act 1950 is-given.

It 1s understood that the éauseway willl be taken over
by you in your role as Raglan County Council, for future
maintenance. ’ '

Ministry of Works will be asked to demolish the existing
footbridge and causeway on completion of the new causeway
and bridge.

Please return the attached plan with your comments.

Yours falthfully,

Encl.

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE ADDRESSED TQ SECRETARY FOR MARINE, P.O. BOX K&K WELLINGTON

R e
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Win, L l!ort.hem Regional offics,

. .. Private Bag,
AUCKLAND 1.

18 August 1975

The County Cleork,
Paglan County Counoii,
P.,0. Box 1,
NGARUAYAHIA

Dear Sir, o o
Acczssmncxsmncwszm,mmnmmm

Reaulting froo a conplaint of & resident at Raglan a site invo.»tigation vas
rocently made and it vas found that from the end of Opoturu Road across to &

_proparty owned by a Mr Straubridge and others, a bridge had been constructed along
slde vhich thore is a cause vay vhich is apparently submerged in part. at high tide.

: During ny visit it vas noticed that there are other access brid, s in the
Raglan Harbour and any information you can advise this office rega the porsons -
raesponsible for their construction and tho construction of the cause vay and any
suthority obtained mmld be gratefully received by this office.

A It would appear that the complainants fears vere due to a Iocal nmnour that
tho helght of the cause way vas to bo raised vhich would effectivoly block
navigation into the Creek,

Yours faithfully,

(D. Groig)
for R.egional Seoretary for ‘l'ransport

. ATTENTION: S.E 0. HAR.BOURS

" Your file reference 54/1/51 may refer. Resulting from & complaint during a
recent visit to Raglan Harbour area it was found that running across an arm of the
‘Raglan Harbour there .is a causeway which is semi-submerged at high tide., Along
side this cause way there is a foot dridge which connéots Opoturu Road with a
property owned by Mr Strawbridge and several others.

- It is noted that correspondence relating to the above file dated 25.3 69 and
8.8.69 mentioned the comstruction of a cause way and it would appear that this
' proposal was abandoned according to your advice of 8.9.69.

The opportunity to enquire regarding several other foot bridgas across Rag‘ia.n
Harbour has been taken at this time as it could be. that these have been placed /
witholt ' consideration. ' ,

You vill be kept advised of developments in due course.

P - (D Greig)
e . or Regional Seorotary '
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":it o . - » 1135 Heaphy Terrace,
. | : o *. Hamilton, |
4 August 1975

Regional Secretary for Transport,‘v'
Ministry of Transport,

5 Attention Mr. Greig:

Access to Waterway serving No.1h Karioi St.,
.. : Raglan, . .

S Following ‘ telephone call to you' this day, I am forwarding

. to you ‘a plan: of the locality.

. For your information the bridge under which I desire to
navigate is on the north side of a causeway which has been
:constructed across. the estuary. . L

- I understand from talking to local people at Raglan, that
. both structures are the work and responsibility of the residents
acrogss the far side. I also understand from my last conversation
with a Mr.,” Strawbridge on the peninsula that they intend to raise
- this causeway still further. You will understand that I would
object to this as this action would ruin the estuary from my point
of view and would have serious effects in the environment in this
.area,

I have marked in 'blue where my house is located.

- If I can be of further help please do not hesitate to contact
‘me, ot e .

W

Yours faithfull#,“ '

»-" ¢ A D Harrison.
m% %V/W

Sae St b ol g Lo D
o A pesanr Sy By, e
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MARINE DEPARTMENT / 3/ / ‘// L)

T. & G. BUILDINGS, GREY ST., WELLINGTON C. I., N.Z.

TELEGRAMS AND CABLES: “SECYMARINE™ TELEPHONE 7! 759

8 September 1969

The District Officer,
Marine Department,
P.0. Box 1254,
AUCKLAND.

MINISTRY OF WORKS - BRIDGE AND
CAUSEWAY - OPOTORU RIVER, RAGLAN
HARBOUR

Further to my minuted memorandum of
25 March 1969 the District Commissioner of
Works, Hamilton has now advised that this
scheme has been abandoned and that no further
action is required. -

R. N. KERR
Secretgyry §or/ Marine

CORRESPONDENCE TO BE AD, ED TO SECRETARY FOR MARINE,
P.0. BOX WELLINGTON

10142
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" PROPOSED ERIDGE AND CAUSEWAY
Miniatry of Works « Opotoru River, Raglan
Harbour . '

. As you may be aware;*the Ministry of Works intends to
construot a causeway and bridga,,on behalf of tha Department
of EBducation, across the confluénce of the Omahuna Creek
and Opotoru River in Raglan Harbour. The caussway and

- bridge will provide access to the department's property end
~ to other properties on the peninsular. - S

Enolosed is Ministry of Works plan HR1436 (sheet 1 of 1)
ghowing the groposad works and as the area 1s within your
harbour 1imits and the forashore on the western end of the
causeway is controlled by the Board, the proposed is referred
to you for your somments, bafore this department's approval
undey scotion 178(b) of tha Harbours Act 1950 1s given.

It 1s understood that the causeway will be taken over
by you in your role as Raglan County Council, for future
maintenance.

Miniatry of Works will be asked to demoligh the existing
rogtgrigge and causeway on completion of the new causeway
and bridge, : :

‘riaise returnhtha atpaohed plan with your comments.

Yours faithfully,

\ . Ro Nn KE\R .

\ , 8earetary for Marine
The District Officer, ' Per: |
Marine Department, :

‘ P.0. Box 1254, .
Enol. AUTKLAND . (Ro P. Tﬂy10r)

Copy for your information. No previous
The D.C.W. Hamilton submitted the pr¢li
H.R. 1436 direct to this office. /

orrespondenc
plan

trefa forMarine
Gy ng.TaYIor)«‘

Per:








